

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5357

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

P.J.E.S., A MINOR CHILD, BY AND THROUGH HIS FATHER AND NEXT FRIEND, MARIO ESCOBAR FRANCISCO, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 20-cv-02245-EGS-GMH
Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

**BRIEF OF HISTORIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR A STAY**

Raymond P. Tolentino
Counsel of Record
Mahrah M. Taufique
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue | Suite 7110
New York, NY 10118
(212) 763-0883
rtolentino@kaplanhecker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Congress Feared That Infectious Diseases Like Cholera Would Spread to the United States via Ship in the Late Nineteenth Century	3
II. Congress Enacted Section 7 of the 1893 Act To Regulate Steamships and Other Transportation Companies	5
III. Past Practice Confirms That the 1893 Act Was Meant To Regulate Transportation	8
IV. The 1944 Recodification of the 1893 Act Did Not Materially Alter the Statute	9
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	6-7
--	-----

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 265.....	1, 2, 9, 10
Act of Feb. 15, 1893, ch. 114, 27 Stat. 449 (1893).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 (1891).....	4

Rules & Regulations

Control of Communicable Diseases, 82 Fed. Reg. 6890 (Feb. 21, 2017)	9
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

24 Cong. Rec. 359-92 (1893).....	3, 7
Exec. Order No. 5143 (June 21, 1929)	8
Howard Markel, “ <i>Knocking out the Cholera</i> ”: <i>Cholera, Class, and Quarantines in New York City, 1892</i> , 69 <i>Bulletin of the History of Medicine</i> 420 (1995).....	3
<i>Public Health Service Act of 1944: Hearing on H.R. 3379 Before the Subcomm. of the H. Comm. on Interstate & Foreign Commerce</i> , 78th Cong. 28 (1944)	10
<i>Twenty Days Quarantine</i> , N.Y Times (Sept. 2, 1892), https://www.nytimes.com/1892/09/02/archives/twenty-days-quarantine-the-government-takes-decisive-action-a.html	5

U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Quarantine restrictions upon immigration to aid in
the prevention of the introduction of cholera into the United States
(Sept. 1, 1892)4
